UNIVERSITY CENTER FOR WOMEN'S STUDIES

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 2

SUBJECT: Creation of coordinating committee for the planning and establishment of a University Center for Women's Studies

WHEREAS, the Board of Regents in its meeting of 8 December 1988 approved the establishment of a University Center for Women's Studies.

WHEREAS, a Committee has to be created to plan and implement the activities towards the formal establishment of the Center by 1990;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOSE V. ABUEVA, President of the University of the Philippines, by virtue of the powers vested in me by the Board of Regents, do hereby create a Coordinating Committee for the Planning and Establishment of a University Center for Women's Studies which shall be responsible for realizing the objectiveness set forth in this Order.

Section 1. Creation of a Coordinating Committee

There is hereby created a Coordinating Committee for the Planning and Establishment of a University Center for Women's Studies, hereinafter referred to as the Coordinating Committee, with the following members:

Ms. Sylvia Hilomen-Guerrero as Chairperson

Ms. Thelma Balagot-Kintanar as Co-Chairperson

Ms. Edelwina Cu-Legaspi

Ms. Lourdes Villaluna-de Castro

Ms. Rosario de Santos-del Rosario

Ms. Rita Domingo-Estrada

Ms. Albina Peczon-Fernandez

Ms. Myrna Sandico-Feliciano

Ms. Dolores Alano-Endriga

Ms. Priscila Santos-Manalang

Ms. Minda Luz Melendez-Quesada

Ms. Proserpina Domingo-Tapales

Ms. Josefina Dineros-Pineda

Section 2. Functions. The Coordinating Committee shall have the following functions and responsibilities:

- To conceptualize and recommend the objectives, functions and responsibilities and organizational structure of a University Center for Women's Studies, hereinafter referred to as Center, to be created within the University of the Philippines and based in the Diliman Campus.
- To identify sources of financial, technical and personnel support for the Center.
- To identify prospective faculty members and other staff who shall serve the Center and define their respective roles and responsibilities.
- 4. To draw up a five-year plan for the Center.
- To develop research proposals, prepare informational brochures, and conduct workshops pursuant to the objectives of the Center.
- To perform such other functions as are related to the above or as may be further assigned by the President.

Section 3. Creation of Subcommittees. The Coordinating Committee is hereby empowered to create such other subcommittees to be composed of its members or non-members as it may deem necessary to assist it in the performance of its functions. For this purpose, it may call on any faculty or staff of the University as it may find necessary.

Section 4. Term of the Coordinating Committee. The Coordinating Committee shall serve for the period of 9 December 1988 to 31 December 1989 or until it shall have fulfilled its functions.

Section 5. Funding. To provide support to the Coordinating Committee in the performance of its function, the sum of FIFTY THOUSAND PESOS (P50,000.00) is hereby made available to cover expenses incurred in the conduct of its meetings or other activities.

Section 6. Effectivity. The Administrative Order shall take effect immediately.

Done in Quezon City this 9th day of January in the year of the Lord 1989.

(Sgd.) JOSE V. ABUEVA President

DECISIONS OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS

1017th Meeting, 8 December 1988

Establishment of the University Center for Women Studies123

Establishment of the University Center for Women Studies

The Board **approved** the establishment of a University Center for Women Studies within two (2) years, or not later than 1990.

1017th Meeting BOR, 12-8-88

Agenda
Unit & Page

16. Establishment of the University Center for UP IV, p. 12
Women Studies

The President informed the Board that The College of Social Work and Community Development, U.P. Diliman, has a Diploma and Master of Arts programs in women and development. With his encouragement and support, the program on women studies shall be developed to provide the basis for the establishment of a University Center for Women's Studies

The President cited the efforts of the Committee for the Establishment of a Center for Women's Studies in developing the proposal for the establishment of the Center. Board action: Approval of the establishment of a University Center for Women Studies within two years, or not later than 1990.

4. UNIVERSITY CENTER FOR WOMEN STUDIES

(At its 1017th meeting on Dec. 8, 1988, the Board of Regents approved the establishment of a University Center for Women Studies within two years, or not later than 1990 [p. 20]; Admin. Order No. 2 issued by President Jose V. Abueva on Jan. 9, 1989, creating a Coordinating Committee for the Planning and Establishment of a University for Women's Studies.

Organization History of the University Center for Women's Studies

Approval of its Establishment at 1017th BOR Meeting

At its 1017th meeting on December 8, 1988, the Board of Regents approved the establishment of a University Center for Women Studies within two years, or not later than 1990 [p. 20]; Admin. Order No. 2 issued by President Jose V. Abueva on Jan. 9, 1989, creating a Coordinating Committee for the Planning and Establishment of a University Center for Women's Studies.